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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  January 29, 2015 

Subject: Construct a three-car garage, extend the driveway, and construct a two-story side 

addition 

Location: 99 Crafts Road 

   Atlas Sheet:  65  Case #:   2014-0085 

   Block:  278D  Zoning:  S-15 

   Lot:  03  Lot Area (s.f.): 27,381 

Board of Appeals Hearing: February 12, 2015, at 7:30 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

October 2013 – The Preservation Commission continues to review the proposed demolition and 

additions at 99 Crafts Road.  A Certificate of Appropriateness has not been issued in recognition 

of plan alterations that may be occur following Planning Board or Zoning Board of Appeals 

review. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

99 Crafts Road is located in the Chestnut Hill North Local Historic District, approximately three 

blocks north of Route 9.  The lot itself is approximately 26,674 square feet but the home is 

located at the far north of the property.  Lots in the immediate area are comparable in size with 

somewhat smaller lots comprising adjacent blocks.  Existing deciduous and evergreen trees 

surround significant portions of the property. 

 

An existing detached two-car garage, totaling 107.2 square feet, is located approximately 8 feet 

from the rear lot line. 
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APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

Applicants, Ric Calvillo and Katherina Zabicki Calvillo, are proposing to demolish the existing 

garage and construct an attached three-car garage at the rear of the home.  The new garage will 

be set back 16.4 feet from the rear lot line.  The applicants are also proposing to construct a two-

story addition at the southern side of the existing structure, resulting in a gross floor area of 

6,844 square feet (.25 FAR).  The existing driveway will be extended to provide adequate access 

to new garage bays, and the increase in living space will accommodate a new kitchen, family 

room, and master bedroom suite.   

FINDINGS 

Section 5.20 – Floor Area Ratio 

 

Dimensional Requirements Allowed Existing Proposed Relief 

Floor Area Ratio .25 .15 .25 

Complies Percentage of Allowable 100% 59.9% 100% 

Gross Floor Area 6,845 s.f. 4,101 s.f. 6,844 s.f. 

 

Section 5.43 – Exception to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements 

Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Requirements 

Section 6.04.5.c.2 and 3 – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities 

 
      Required Existing Proposed Finding 

Side Yard Setback 15’ 9.1’ 9.1’ Special Permit* 

Rear Yard Setback 40’ 52.5’ 16.4’ Special Permit* 

Parking Area – Side 

Yard Setback 
5’ 0’ 0’ Special Permit* 

Parking Area – 

Rear Yard Setback 
5’ 2.5’ 2.5’ Special Permit* 

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive dimensional requirements in lieu of other dimensions if the 

applicant provides counterbalancing amenities.  

 

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension; Special Permit Required  

A special permit is required to alter this pre-existing non-conforming structure.  

 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board supports this proposal to construct a three-car garage and a two-story side 

addition at 99 Crafts Road.  Although the proposed addition results in a significant increase in 

gross floor area, the as-built structure remains below the allowable .25 FAR for the S-15 district 

and is comparable in size to surrounding Chestnut Hill neighborhood homes.  The location of the 

home on the property is unique in its proximity to the abutting property to the northeast, resulting 

in setback and off-street parking design non-conformity.  Existing vegetation and topography 

also minimizes the visual impact of this large-scale addition. 
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The applicants have worked closely with the Preservation Commission to maintain historic and 

character defining features of the home.   

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of construction plans submitted by 

Catalano Architects Inc., dated 12/19/2014, and the site plan submitted by Bruce Bradford, 

dated 9/24/2014, subject to the following conditions:  

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, floor 

plans, and elevations, subject to review and approval by the Assistant Director for 

Regulatory Planning and Preservation Commission staff. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping 

plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities, subject to review and approval by the 

Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor; 2) final floor plans and elevations signed and stamped by a registered architect; 

3) a Certificate of Appropriateness issued by the Brookline Preservation Commission; 

and 4) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of 

Deeds.   
Jr 
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